01-26-2005

Tab settings	- Ø - Ø - Ø
t a	
Name of conveying party(ies): Name and account of the state o	ddress of receiving party(ies) nland China Consortium Group LTD
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Addre	ess: Capital Mansion Suite 2508
Security Agreement Change of Name	na P.C. 100004
City:	State; Zip;
Execution Date: Additional name	e(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
	assignments
	of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	CFR 3.41)\$ 400.00
James Lindon Enclosed Internal Address:	
Authorize	ed to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1250 Linda Street 502607 for a	
City: Rocky River State: OH Zip: 44116	appropriate amount
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	Land Control of the C
9. Signature.	
James Lindon, Attorney for Joseph Gebhardt Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments.	January 20, 2005 Date and documents: 23
5/2005 DBYRNE 00000093 502607 DAMPINGOO ments to be recorded with required cover sheet in commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments	nformation to:

ge 4 of 25 2005-07-07 19:38:18 (GMT) 4197104925 From: James Lindon

Attachment

- 1. United States Patent D498,908 November 30, 2004 Boot upper
- 2. United States Patent D498,907 November 30, 2004 Boot upper
- 3. United States Patent D498,906 November 30, 2004 Boot upper
- 4. United States Patent D498,578 November 23, 2004 Boot upper
- 5. United States Patent D498,347 November 16, 2004 Boot upper
- 6. United States Patent D498,038 November 9, 2004 Footwear
- 7. United States Patent D494,342 August 17, 2004 Boot upper
- 8. United States Patent D489,516 May 25, 2004 Footwear
- 9. United States Patent D490,218 May 11, 2004 Footwear
- 10. United States Patent D479,386 September 9, 2003 Footwear

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D479,386 September 9, 2003 Footwear;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 20 day of 2005

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF Core before me Torios Circles Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

A Compassion where Examples

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D490,218 May 11, 2004 Footwear;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this \(\frac{9}{2} \) day of \(\frac{2005}{2005} \)

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF \(\frac{2}{2} \) before me \(\frac{3}{2} \) Linctal Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

At the STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF \(\frac{2}{2} \) day of \

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D494,342 August 17, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>90</u> day of

STATE OF OHIO

On 1-do-05 before me Johns linden personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

the person acted, executed the Instrument.

My CAMISSION ROOK Expires

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D489,516 May 25, 2004 Footwear;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 20 day of 2005

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF Cyg hogh

On 1-20-05 before me Tognes Circles N

personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

By corrisos on never Expres

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,347 November 16, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Tradomarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warrantics between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of 2005

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

On 1-20-05 before me 59-25 Con Notary Public, personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

___ My commission News Expines

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,038 November 9, 2004 Footwear;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this day of 2005

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

My CAMOSSICON NEWER Expires

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,578 November 23, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

4197104925 From: James Lindon

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 9° day of

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF Coyle

On 1-20-05 before me James Lindon

personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

By commission never

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,908 November 30, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any forcign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 20 day of

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

My COMPUSSION NEVEL EXPINOS.

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,907 November 30, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2

WHEREAS, Joseph Gebhardt of Puddles Limited residing at 1302 Garford, Elyria, Ohio 44035 hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR" has invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent known as United States Patent D498,906 November 30, 2004 Boot upper;

AND WHEREAS, Mainland China Consortium Group LTD residing at Capital Mansion Suite 2508 Beijing China P.C. 100004 together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE" wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of debt relief identified by the parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of Intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said application in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do acts reasonable to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements.

This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this

Patent Assignment

page 1 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 20 day of

Signature of ASSIGNOR Joseph Gebhardt

STATE OF OHIO

1-20-05 before me

personally appeared Joseph Gebhardt personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same In his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the Instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My comission never

Patent Assignment

page 2 of 2